Act’) read with Companies (Adjudication of penalties) Rules, 2014 due to a substantial delay 

in filing declaration under Form MGT-6 under Section 89 of the 2013 Act.  

2. BACKGROUND: 

The Company was incorporated on 14 January 2021 having its registered office located at 

New Delhi. The paid-up capital of the Company was Rs. 3,01,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore 

One Lakh Only) as on 31 March 2023. 

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Mynd Solutions Private Limited (hereinafter 

referred to as ‘MSPL’) since incorporation. In order to comply with the statutory requirement 

of having minimum 2 members as per the provisions of the 2013 Act, MSPL holds 99.99%

[...]

2023 where it stated that Mr. Vivek Mishra held 1 (one) share of the Company in the capacity 

of a nominee of MSPL and hence, the Company believed that filing of MGT-6 was not 

applicable. However, the Company filed MGT-6 on 28 October 2023, with a delay of 975 

(Nine Hundred and Seventy-Five) days, and the stated that the said delay was inadvertent, 

and no person of public at large were affected by this non-compliance. It further submitted 

that no undue benefit was being taken by way of the said non-filing of Form MGT-6. 

3. ANALYSIS: